

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

VERTICAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC., §

Plaintiff, §

v. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:10-CV-490 TJW

INTERWOVEN, INC., LG ELECTRONICS §

MOBILECOMM U.S.A., INC., LG §

ELECTRONICS INC., SAMSUNG §

ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG §

ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., §

Defendants. §

**SAMSUNG DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS, STAY OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Dismissal, Stay or Transfer of the Present Case to the Northern District of California Is the Only Way to Promote Judicial Economy.....	2
B. The Northern District of California Is More Convenient to This Dispute than the Eastern District of Texas	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Charles E. Hill & Assoc., Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-CV-186, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18479 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2003).....	3
<i>In re Aliphcom</i> , No. 971, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2604 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2011).....	3
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 968, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 4381 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 4, 2011).....	3, 4
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Mosaid Techs., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Monolithic Power Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-359, 2006 WL 887391 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2006)	2, 3, 4
<i>Promote Innovation LLC v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm. LLC</i> , No. 2:10-109-TJW, 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 15408 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2011)	6
<i>Sharma v. Pandey</i> , No. 07-cv-13508, 2007 WL 4571817 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2007)	2
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
